COUNTY OF BERGEN BOROUGH OF PARAMUS ORDINANCE No. 2024-10

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ARTICLE § 91-6 OF CHAPTER 91 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF PARAMUS TITLED "MUNICIPAL SWIMMING POOL COMMISSIONERS, BOARD OF"

Section 1. NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Paramus that Section 91-6 of the Code of the Borough of Paramus titled "Municipal Swimming Pool Commissioners, Board of" is amended by deleting the existing section and replacing it with the following:

§ 91-6 Powers and Duties:

- A. The Board of Municipal Swimming Pool Commissioners shall have the general supervision and control over the maintenance, operation and regulation of the Paramus Municipal Swimming Pool and related amenities, except as otherwise provided by statute or the other provisions of this chapter. The municipal swimming pool referred to herein is located south of the site of the Westbrook Junior High School in the Borough of Paramus and shall be known as the "Paramus Swim Club."
- B. Subject to the foregoing, the Board of Municipal Swimming Pool Commissioners shall exercise general supervision and control of all forms of recreational, playground and public entertainment activities at the Paramus Municipal Swim Club.

<u>Section 2</u>. If any part of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 3.</u> All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

COUNTY OF BERGEN BOROUGH OF PARAMUS ORDINANCE No. 2024-10

| Section 4. | This | Ordinance | shall | take | effect | upon | final | passage | and | publication |
|-------------------------|------|-----------|-------|------|--------|------------------------|-------|---------|-----|-------------|
| according to la | aw. | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| Attest: | | | | | | Approved: | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| ANNEMARIE KRUSZNIS, RMC | | | | | | CHRISTOPHER DI PIAZZA, | | | | |
| Borough Clerk | | | | | | Mayor | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |

Introduced: March 19, 2024 Adopted: April 2, 2024